

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****MAC No. 1300 of 2019****DIVISIONAL MANAGER versus KAMLESH SHRIVAS and others****Order Sheet**

11.11.2025	<p>Mr. B.N. Nande, Advocate for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Rakesh Kumar Manikpuri, Advocate holding the brief of Mr. Ravindra Sharma, Advocate for respondents No. 1 to 3.</p> <p>Mr. Rupesh Shrivastava, Advocate for respondents No. 4 and 5.</p> <p>Mr. Rupesh Shrivastava, Advocate would submit that an ex-party award was passed by the learned Tribunal against the driver and owner of the vehicle and application moved under Order 9 Rule 13 of CPC is pending consideration. He would further submit that as record of the case is with MAC No. 1300 of 2019, therefore, the application has not been decided yet by the learned Tribunal.</p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>Taking into consideration the submissions made by Mr. Rupesh</p>

Shrivastava, Advocate, office is directed to send back the record of this case to the learned Tribunal forthwith. The learned Tribunal is granted 30 days time to decide the pending application moved under Order 9 Rule 13 of CPC from the date of receipt of record.

Interim order, if any, granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.

Call this matter on 16th December, 2025.

**Sd/-
(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)
Judge**